
CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI } July Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 13 
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 3oth day of July 20 13 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby authorize the 
Presiding Commissioner to sign the attached Finding of Public Nuisance and Order for Abatement 
of a public nuisance located at 4850 E. Leora Lane, Parcel #12-204- 10-03-001 .OO 0 1 

Done this 30th day of July, 2013. 

Presidin Commissioner 
ATTEST: 

~ & C W +  
Karen M. Miller 
District I Commissioner 



4850 E Leora Lane 


picture taken 7/16/13 by Kala Wekenborg 




BEFORE THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF 

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI 


In Re: Nuisance Abatement ) July Session 

4850 E Leora Lane ) July Adjourned 

Columbia, MO 65202 ) ~ e r m20 13 


) Commission Order NO. 393-2 0 0 1 ~ 

FINDING OF PUBLIC NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT 

NOW on this 30th day of July 2013, the County Commission of Boone County, 
Missouri met in regular session and entered the following findings of fact, conclusions of 
law and order for abatement of nuisance: 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

The County Commission finds as fact and concludes as a matter of law the following: 

1. 	 The Boone County Code of Health Regulations (the "Code") are officially noticed and 
are made a part of the record in this proceeding. 

2. 	 The City of Columbia/Boone County Health Department administrative record is made 
a part of the record in this proceeding and incorporated herein by reference. In 
addition, any live testimony of the official(s) of the department and other interested 
persons are niade a part of the record in this proceeding. 

3. 	 A public nuisance exists described as follows: weeds in excess of twelve inches on the 
premises. 

4. 	 The location of the public nuisance is as follows:4850 E Leora Lane, Sharidan Hills 
SD Blk 1 Lot 28 parcel #12-204-10-03-001 .OO 01 Section 10, Township 49, Range 12 
as shown by deed book 1052 page 01 35 , Boone County 

5. 	 The specific violation of the Code is: weeds in excess of twelve inches high on the 
premises in violation of section 6.7 of the Code. The Health Director's designated 
Health Official made the above deterrrrination of the existence of the public nuisance 
at the above location. Notice of that determination and the requirement for abatement 
was given in accordance with section 6.10.1 of the Code on the 5th day of June, 2013, 
to the property owner, occupant, and any other applicable interested persons. 

7. 	 The above described public nuisance was not abated. As required by section 6.10.2 
of the Code, the property owner, occupant, and any other applicable interested 
persons were given notice of the hearing conducted this date before the Boone 
County Commission for an order to abate the above nl.~isance at government expense 
with the cost and expense thereof to be charged against the above described property 
as a special tax bill and added to the real estate taxes for said property for the current 
year. 

8. 	 No credible evidence has been presented at the hearing to demonstrate that no public 
nuisance exists or that abatement has been performed or is unnecessary; accordingly, 



in accordance with section 6.1 0.2 of the Code and section 67.402, RSMo, the County 
Commission finds and determines from the credible evidence presented that a public 
nuisance exists at the above location which requires abatement and that the parties 
responsible for abating such nuisance have failed to do so as required by the Health 
Director or Official's original order referred to above. 

Order For Abatement Chargeable As a Special Assessment To The Property 

Based upon ,the foregoing, the County Commission hereby orders abatement of the 
above described public nuisance at public expense and the Health Director is hereby authorized 
and directed to carry out this order. 

It is further ordered and directed that the Health Director submit a bill for the cost and 
expense of abatement to the County Clerk for attachment to this order and that the County Clerk 
submit a certified copy of this order and such bill to the Co~~nty  Collector for inclusion as a 
special assessment on the real property tax bill for the above described property for the current 
year in accordance with section 67.402, RSMo. 

WI'TNESS the signature of the presiding commissioner on behalf Boone County 
Commission on the day and year first above written. 

Boone County, Missouri ATTEST: 

L!!+ S.JmaT 
Boone Co Clerk 



ACTIVITY LOG 


4850 E LEORA LANE 

5/29/13 Complaint received from Commissioner Thompson 

6/5/13 Complaint investigated with assistance from Boone County Counselor 

6/6/13 Notice o f  violation sent via Certified Mail 

6/8/13 Notice signed for by Mike Mehrdad 

7/16/13 reinspection conducted, weeds still present 

7/16/13 pictures taken 

7/18/13 hearing notice sent via First Class Mall 

M r  Mehrdad did call PHHS once he signed for the Certified letter stating that he could not mow the 

property due to a recent fire on the property and an ongoing investigation with the Fire Department. A 

conversation with Gale Blomenkamp did not verify that the BCFPD had an ongoing investigation. PHHS 

has abated this property numerous times on an annual basis. 



HEARING NOTICE 
Mike Mehrdad 
PO Box 1713 
Columbia, MO 65205 

An inspection of the property you own located at 4850 E Leora Lane (parcel # 12-204-
10-03-001.OO 01) was conducted on June 5,2013 and revealed weeds in excess of 
twelve inches on the prernises. -TI- is condition is declared to be a nuisance and a 
violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.7. 

You are herewith notified that a hearing will be held before the County Commission on 
Tuesday, July 30, 2013 at 9:30 AM in the County Commission Chambers at the Boone 
C o ~ ~ n t yGovernment Center, 801 E. Walnut Street, Columbia, Missouri. The purpose of 
this hearing will be to determine whether a violation exists. If the County Commission 
deterniines that a violation exists, it will order the violation to be abated. 

If the nuisance is not removed as ordered, the County Commission may have the nuisance 
removed. All costs of abatement, plus administrative fees, will be assessed against the 
property in a tax bill. If the above nuisance condition has been corrected prior to the 
hearing, you do not have to appear for the hearing. 

The purpose of these ordinances-isto create and maintain a cleaner, healthier cornmur~ity.If 
you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. If you are not the owner 
or the person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number 
listed at the bottom of this letter. 

Sincerely,[&?I$? 
ala Wekenbor 

(~nvironmentalMbl ic  Health Supervisor 

deposited in the U.S. IWail, first class postage paid on .the day of July, 2013 

1005 W. Worley P.O. Box 6015 Columbia, Missouri 65205-6015 
Phone: (573) 874-7346 TTY: (573) 874-7356 Fax: (573) 817-6407 

www.GoColumbiaMo.com 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITYIAFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYERISERVICES PROVIDED ON A NONDISCRIMINATORY BASIS 



NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
HAZARD AND/OR NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT 

Mike Mehrdad 
PO Box 1713 
Columbia, MO 65205-1713 

An inspection of the property you own located at 4850 E Leora Lane (parcel # 12-204-10-03-001 .OO 
01) was conducted on June 5,2013 and revealed growth of weeds in excess of twelve inches high on 
the premises. 

This condition is hereby declared to be a nuisance. You are herewith notified that you must begin 
correcting this condition within 7 days of receipt of this notice and order and that if the above 
nuisance condition has not been fully corrected within 15 days after the receipt of this notice, an 
additional enforcement action will result for violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance 
Section 6.7. A reinspection will be conducted at the end of the 15-day period. If the weeds have not 
been cut by that time, a hearing before the Boone County Commission will be called to determine 
whether a violation exists. If ,the County Commission determines that a violation exists and the 
weeds are not cut and removed as ordered, the County Commission may have the weeds cut and 
removed with the cost of abatement, plus administrative fees, charged against the property in a tax 
bill. In addition, a complaint may be filed against you in Circuit Court. If the weeds are cut within 
the I5-day period, no further action is necessary. 

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. If you 
have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. If you are not the owner or the 
person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the nurr~berlisted at the 
bottom of this letter. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated. 
n

[&Tp
Kala Wekenborg 
Environmental Public Health Supervisor 

This notic de osited in the U.S. Mail certified, return receipt requested on the 
2013 b y w .  

6 day of June 

1005 W. Worley P.O. Box 6015 Columbia, Missouri 65205-6015 
Phone: (573) 874-7346 TTY: (573) 874-7356 + Fax: (573) 817-6407 

www.GoColumbiaMo.com 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITYIAFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYERISERVICES PROVIDED ON A NONDISCRIMINATORY BASIS 
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Boone County Assessor - Real Property Summary Page 1o f  1 

TomSchauwecker 
Boone County Assessor 

Boone County Government Center Office (573) 886-4270
t *  a& 
?i .a *$ 801 E. Walnut, Rm 143 Fax (573) 886-4254 
1

-+?is s*u 
' Columbia, MO 65201-7733 

-4-

Parcel 12-204-10-03-001,OO 0 1  Property Location 4850 E LEORA LN 

City Road COUNTY ROAD DISTRICT (CO) School HALLSVILLE (R4) 

Library BOONE COUNTY ( L l )  Fire BOONE COUNTY ( F l )  

Owner MEHRDAD MIKE 

Address PO BOX 1713 

City, State Zip COLUMBIA, MO 65205-1713 

Subdivision Plat Book/Page 0010 0181 

Section/Township/Range 10 49 12 

Legal Description SHARIDAN HILLS SD BLK 1 
LOT 28 

Lot Size 75 x 116 

Irregular shape Y 

Deed Book/Page 1052 0135 

Current Appraised Current Assessed 

Type Land Bldgs Total Type Land Bldgs Total 

RI 20,400 28,900 49,300 RI 3,876 5,491 9,367 

Totals 20,400 28,900 49,300 Totals 3,876 5,491 9,367 

Most Recent Tax Billls) 

Residence Description 

Year Built 2003 

Use SINGLE FAMILY (101) 

Basement IVOIVE (1) Attic IVONE (1) 

Bedrooms 3 Main Area 2,292 
Full Bath 2 Finished Basement Area 0 

Half Bath 0 
Total Rooms 7 Total Square Feet 2,292 

www.ShowMeBoone.com, Boone County, Missouri. 801 East Walnut Columbia, MO 65201 USA. 
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NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATIONOF PLlBLlC HEALTH 
HAZARD ANDIOR NUISANCEAND 

ORDER FOR ABATEMENT 

July 26, 2011 

Mike Mehrdad 
PO Box 1713 
Columbia, Missouri 65205 

An inspection of the property you own located at 4850 E. Leora Lane (Parcel #I2-204-
10-03-001-0001) was conducted on May 20,2011, and revealed several conditions 
which are hereby declared to be a nuisance,as follows: 

Ripped construction wraps on partially built structure. 
Tires. 
Construction materials on the west exterior side of the structure. 
Gravel, metal, concrete blocks, trash and other junWdebris on the north exterior 
side af the structure. 
Hole in the north wall of the ground floor partially-built structure, allowing access 

. to the interior space of the property. 
Open window frames and holes on second floor of praperty, allowing access to 
the interior space of the property. 
All access pointstu the interior af the property not weatherproofed, which allow 
birds, insects, and other vermin to access the interior of the property. 
Weeds in excess of twelve inches in height throughout the property. 
Construction materialsand trash, including insulation, cardboard boxes, and 
other discarded junwdebris. 

All of the above conditions are hereby declared a nuisance. You are herewith notified 
that you must begin correcting these conditions within seven (7) days of receipt of this 
Notice and Order. Ifthe above nuisance conditions have not been fully correctedwithin 
fifteen (15) days after receiptaf this Notice, an additional enforcement action will result 
for violation of Boone County Public Health Hazards and Nuisance Ordinance Sections 
6.6 and 6.7. A reinspectionwill be conducted at the end ofthe fifteen (15) day period. If 
the nuisance conditions listed above have not been corrected by that time, a hearing 

1005VV. Worley St. P.O. Box 6015 + Columbia, Missouri 65205-8015 
Phone: (573)874-7346 + TTY. ( g 3 )  874-7356+ Fax (573)617-6407 

www.GoColumbiaMo,com 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITYIAFFIRMATIVEACTION EMPLOYEWSERVICESPROVIDED ON A NOND[SCRIMINATORYBASIS 



2013 May 29 10:14 AM 
05/26/2013 00:44 FAX 

a 


ivlike Mehrdad 
July 12, 2011 

Page 2 


before the Boone county Commission will be called to determine whether a violation 
exists. If the County Commission determinates that a violation or violations exist and 
the conditions are not remedied as ordered, the County Commission may abate the 

,nuisance conditions with the cost of abatement, plus administrativefees, charged 
against both you personally and against the property in a tax bill. In addition, both civil 
and criminal actions may be filed against you in Circuit Court. If the nuisance 
conditions listed above are remedied within the 15-day period, no further action is 
necessary. 

The purposeof these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier 
community. This property needs immediateattention in order to prevent the harborage , 

of insects and vermin that could spread communicable diseases. If you have any 
questions, please contact our ofice. If you are not the owner or person responsible for 
the care of this property, please call our office immediately. Your cooperation is 
appreciated. 

Gerald R. Worley /EnvironmentalHealth Manager 
ColumbialBoone County Health Department 

cc 	 , Skip Elkin, Northern District Comrr~issioner 

'-.C:J:.,Dykhouse,Boone Oounty,.Ceunselar" 
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CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

STATE OF MISSOURI July Session of the July Adjourned 

County of Boone 
} ea. 

Term. 20 13 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 30th dayof July 20 13 

the following,among other proceedings, were had, viz: / 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby receive and accept 
the following subdivision plats and authorize the Presiding Commissioner to sign them: 

Heuer's Place. S34-T51N-R12W. A-2. Brent Heuer, owner. Michael L. Klassing, 
surveyor. 

Heller Grove. S15-T49N-R12W. A-2. Gary N. Schultz, T. Butcher, 
surveyor. 

Valley Springs. S18-T48N-R13. A-2. David and Sherri Hockett, owners. Ronald 
G. Lueck, surveyor. 

Done this 30th day of July, 2013. 

Presiding Commissioner 
ATTEST: 

[A l-g,d2,r '5 . A6wkd 
Wendy S. No 
Clerk of the &unty ~ommissidd 

Karen M. Miller 
District I Commissioner 

(trict I1 Commissioner 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


. STATE OF MISSOURI 

County of Boone 
} ea. 

July Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 13 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 30th day of July 20 13 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the 
Extension Agreement between the County of Boone and Lemone Trust relating to the extension of 
Meyer Industrial Drive. The terms of the agreement are stipulated in the attached Extension 
Agreement. It is further ordered the Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said 
Extension Agreement. 

Done this 30th day of July, 201 3. 

ATTEST: I 

Karen M. Miller 
District I Commissioner 

M i s t r i c t  I1 Commissioner 



EXTENSION AGREEMENT 

$38,235 Cash Deposit -Meyer Industrial Drive Extension 


THIS AGREEMENT, effective July 17,20 13, is entered into by and between Boone 

County, Missouri, through its County Commission, a political subdivision of the State of 

Missouri, herein "County;" and the Robert M. Lemone Marital Trust, herein "Lemone Trust." 

WHEREAS, Lemone Trust is conducting a road extension project to extend Meyer 

Industrial Drive, the Meyer Industrial Drive Extension Project, herein "Project"; and 

WHEREAS, Central Trust & Investment Company has issued a Cash Deposit to 

the County on behalf of Lemone Trust, dated August 16,2012, in the amount of $38,235.00 to 

secure stormwater improvements associated with the road extension; and 

WHEREAS, said Stormwater Erosion and Sediment Control Security Agreement 

contemplates that the parties may agree to extend the expiration date of the Cash Deposit, which 

currently expires on July 3 0, 20 13 ;and 

WHEREAS, the parties intend through this Extension Agreement to extend the expiration 

date of said Cash Deposit to July 30,2014. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and 

representations in this agreement the parties agree as follows: 

1. 	 Commission Order 4 19-20 12 and the Stormwater Erosion and Sediment Control 

Security Agreement dated August 17,2012, approving infrastructure security in 

the form of a cash deposit in the amount of $38,235.00, with an expiration date of 

July 30,2013, is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

2. 	 The parties mutually agree to extend the July 30,2013 Cash Deposit such that the 

new expiration date will be July 30, 2014. 

3. 	 All other terms of the Stormwater Erosion and Sediment Control Security 

Agreement dated August 17,20 12, and attachments thereto shall remain 

unchanged and in full effect. 

4. 	 This Extension Agreement may be entered into in one or more counterparts 

which, when taken together, shall constitute the full Agreement of the parties. 

SO AGREED. 



ROBERT M. LEMONE MARITAL TRUST: 

By: 

Printed Name: lk.hd R u t  

Title: 5r \ l i ~f!r&ihwy 

BOONE COUNTY: 

Commission Order: 419-2012 

ATTEST: i 

s.$w 
en, County Clerk 

APPROVED BY: 

Boone County Resource Management 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDdR 

STATE OF MISSOURI August Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 12) ea. 
County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 2tIth day of August 20 12 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, vlz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the 

Stormwater Erosion and Sediment Control Security Agreement between the Robert M. Lemone 

Marital Trust and Boone County, Missouri. The terms of this agreement are stipulated in the 

attached contract. It is further ordered the Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign 

said contract. 


Done this 28"'day of August, 2012. 

ATTEST: T- ny,mJ
Kar n M. Miller 

Wendy &oren 
Clerk of the County Commission 

Skip ~lkin\ 

District I1 Colnmissioner 




Stormwater Erosion and Sediment Control Security Agreement 

Date: .+'if- /v 

Developer/Owner Name: &pj+ 	 h pperkfl. L E ~ ~ E  f l v 5 ~  
Address: ,,Pa#.Roy 77 , 0&6#4( f i 0 6s ~ l  

Development: 

This agreement is made by and between the above named developer (herein "Developer") and 
Boone County, Missouri, a political subdivision of the State of Missouri, through its Public 
Works Department, (herein "County") and shall be effective on the above date when signed and 
approved by all persons listed below. 

In consideration of the performance based by each party of their respective obligations described 
in this agreement, the parties agree to the following: 

1 .  	 Background and Purpose of Agreement -The Developer is the owner or authorized 
agent of the owner for the real estate contained within the development described above 
which is subject to the Boone County Stormwater Regulations. This agreement is made 
pursuant to Section 8, in Chapter 28 of the Subdivision Regulations of Boone County, 
Missouri in order to permit the Developer to disturb land on the development described 
above, and to assure County of the required erosion and sediment control and stormwater 
management. By entering into this agreement the developer is agreeing to comply with 
the erosion and sediment plan described below in accordance with the County 
Stormwater Regulations and specifications and provide to County financial security in 
the event the developer fails to comply with the plan, or complete the improvements 
within the time and manner provided for by this agreement. 

2. 	 Description of Improvements -The Developer agrees to adhere to the Stormwater 
Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) and Erosion and Sediment Control (ESC) Plans for 
Construction activities at Meyer Industrial Drive Extension. The SWPPP and ESC was 
prepared by Allstate Consultants on June 19,20 12. 

3. 	 Time for Completion -The Developer agrees to complete the land disturbance activities 
an stabilize the site as described in the SWPPP no later than the 30"'day of July, 2013, 
and all such improvements shall pass County inspection as of this date. 

4. 	 Security for Performance -To secure the Developer's performance of its obligations 
under this agreement, Developer hereby agrees to provide the County with security in the 
amount of $38,235, which County may use and apply for Completion of the above 
described improvements in the event the Developer fails to complete the above described 
improvements within the time or within manner required by County under its regulations. 



-- 

8. 	 Authority of Representative Signatories - Signatories to this agreement who execute 
this agreement in a representative capacity for a corporation, limited liability company or 
partnership, or other business entity, hereby affirmatively represent that they have 
obtained all resolutions or orders needed to enter in this agreement and are duly 
authorized to enter into this agreement and bind the parties which they represent to all 
terms and conditions herein. 

9. 	 ~ i n d i h ~  This agreement shall be binding upon fhe parties hereto in theirEffect -
respective heirs, personal representative, administrators, successors and interest in 
successors in assigned offices. The County and Developer hereby accept this Agreement 
as a lawful and satisfactory Security Agreement. 

In Witness Whereof the Developer and the County have executed this agreement to be 
effective on the day and year first above written. 

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO: 

D e v e r Oy e r  

By: 

Printed Name: ~ATB R. c 0 1bgbf 

Title: SEd10d VICG 	 1~'Es?Es, 

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI: 

Stan ShaGer, Director Resource Management 

Attest: 

,lA%4 5 DL--
Wendy S.Qoren, Boone County Clerk 



Investment Management and Trust 

lG10000416 LEMONE R MARITAL 081 1612012 

Description 

AMOUNT $******38,235.00
I I 

**MEYER INDUSTRIAL ROAD PROJECT; 
EROSION CONTROL DEPOSIT; LEMONE 

PLEASE DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITINGCHECK 

meCENTRAL TRUST & INVESTMENT COMPANY Central Batik -1 1  -35 
"..:

r'r: 	 P.O. Box 779 Jefferson City, MO 1210 NO. 211522 

Jeffetson City, Missouri 65102P
t J  
'! 

PAY 	 Thirty-Bight Tl~ousand Two Hundred Thirty- 

Five DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 


VOID AFTER 180 DAYS 

. 
! 3 T H E  BOONECOUNTY L~W" ORDER ~ ~ L z U IAUTHORUED SICNATURE 

OF 
. . , 

Notice to Customer: The Bank's obligation to honor this check is subject 
to the same conditions associated with a check drawn on a customer's 
account, including the right to stop payment by the drawer bank. 

......... ... *L -R-oA-~- p-K* ...-...-.............. .. - .......- .. ...-...- ............ .......................
**MEy ER ~NDo-sTR-I-

EROSION CONTROL DEPOSIT; LEMONE 


1 1 * z a a 5 z z 1 1 *  ~ :o~LE,ooE,~I . , I : 
I I ~ L O ~ ~ ~ O ~ I I *  
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CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

STATE OF MISSOURI ) July Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 13 
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 30th day of July 20 13 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the 
Settlement and Release Agreement between the County of Boone and James B. Patchett and 
Trisha R. Patchett. The terms of the agreement are stipulated in the attached Settlement and 
Release Agreement. It is further ordered the Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign 
said Settlement and Release Agreement. 

Done this 30th day of July, 201 3. 

Daniel K. Atwill 
Presiding Commissioner 

ATTEST: i 

"B' 
Karen M. Miller 
District I Commissioner 

Commissi n 

et M. Thompson 
I1 Commissioner 



~ ~ . ~ ~ 

To: County Clerk's Off ice 

~ o m mOrder # 3 3 6  -2613 
7125113 

REQUEST 
DATE 

Return to  Auditor's Office 
PURCHASE REQUI S l T l O h . . P l e a s e  d o  not  remove staple. 

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOUR/,! 

VENDOR NO. 
Patchett, Jamie 

VENDOR NAME 

Not s u s ~ t  to bid 

BID NUMBER 

Ship to Department # Bill to Department # 2045 

Department 

2045 

Account 

71 O0 

Item Description 

Repair driveway per agreement 

Q ~ Y  

Not to 

Unit 
Price 

Exceed 

Amount 

$ ~ , ~ 

pppppp 

GRAND TOTAL: 1,000.00 

I certify that the goods, services or charges above specified are necessary for the use of this department, are solely for the 
e been procured in accordance with statutoj bidding requirements. 

Approving Official 

/
Prepared By ~ d i t o rApproval 

S:MDMIN\Kelle\Forrns\Purchase Requisition Forrn.xls 



SETTLEMENT AND RELEASE AGREEMENT 

3if-) -
ON THIS-< "...' qLday of , 20 13, this Settlement and Release Agreement 

("Release") is entered into by and COUNTY, Missouri (hereinafter referred to as 
"County") and JAMES B. PATCHETT AND TRISHA R. PATCHETT (hereinafter referred to as 
"Claimants"). 

WHEREAS, Claimants have experienced buckling in their driveway approach at their 
property located at 7676 Black Walnut Drive, Columbia, Boone County, Missouri; and 

WHEREAS, it is believed that the buckling experienced by Claimants may be related to 
movement within the County's street system, particularly Black Walnut Drive; and 

WHEREAS, County disputes the movement of the street as the sole cause of the buckling 
experienced by Claimants; 

WHEREAS, the parties have endeavored to reach an agreement that would resolve all 
outstanding matters between the parties; and 

WHEREAS, County has agreed to pay one-half of the actual cost to Claimants to repair the 
buckling in their driveway approach, with a total payment from County to Claimants not to exceed 
One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00); 

WHEREAS, the parties agree that the release and other promises contained herein 
constitutes sufficient and valuable consideration to each; and 

WHEREAS, all parties desire to fully and finally release said claims by each against the 
other and by these presents state: 

NOW THEREFORE, in recognition of the valuable and sufficient consideration set out 
above, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by each party, and on the basis of the other valuable 
consideration detailed herein, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Maximum reimbursement of cost of repair. County agrees to reimburse Claimants 
their actual, documented costs of repair to the buckling driveway approach, not to exceed a total 
payment from County in the amount of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00). Claimants agree to 
provide the County Auditor's office with such information as is reasonably necessary to document 
the actual costs and to process the payment to them as a reimbursement. Payment shall be made by 
County within thirty (30) days of receipt of the required documentation. 

2. Release. Claimants hereby release and discharge County from any and all liability in 
connection with maintenance of Black Walnut Drive, and forever discharges the parties, their 
respective agents, members, employers, employees, officers, directors, shareholders, heirs, 
executives, administrators, guardians, attorneys, representatives, insurers and re-insurers and 
subsidiaries thereof, their successors and assigns, and all other persons, firms or corporations, 
hereinafter referred to collectively as the parties, of and from any and every claim, demand and 



cause of action whatsoever nature which the undersigned now has, or may hereafter against said 
parties, or any of them, sustained by or occurring to the undersigned, whether now known or 
unknown, resulting from or in any manner connected with the "street creep" of Black Walnut Drive 
along the boundary of Claimant's property, it being the intent of the undersigned to hl ly  release and 
forever discharge the above-named entities and parties from any and all liability arising out of the 
maintenance of Black Walnut Drive as it pertains to Claimant's property, whether now known or 
unknown. 

3. Additional Consideration. As hrther additional consideration for the release herein, 
it is hrther agreed that no promise or agreement not herein and expressed has been made; that this 
Release is not executed in reliance on the statement of or any representation made by said parties, or 
any of them or any person employed by or representing them, other than what is contained in this 
Release; that the consideration recited herein is accepted in full compromise, settlement and 
satisfaction of any claim, demand, or cause of action relating to the terminated contracts; that this 
settlement should not be construed as an admission of liability, all liability being expressly denied by 
all parties hereto; that the terms set out herein are contractual and not mere recitals; and that this 
Release be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns of the 
undersigned. 

4. Miscellaneous. This Release is intended and does release any and all claims of 
whatsoever nature against said parties, and by signing below, each party has indicated that they have 
read the Release and executed the same as their own free act and deed. 

5. Compromise of Disputed Claim. The parties acknowledge that this is a 
compromise of a disputed claim. This Release shall not be construed as an admission, as all parties 
hereto deny any and all liability to each other and deny the nature and extent of any damage claimed 
by the other. 

6.  Binding Effect. The parties agree and acknowledge that this Release shall bind the 
parties to this Release and also their respective heirs, administrators, executors, assigns, 
shareholders, officers, directors, attorneys, servants, subsidiaries, divisions, affiliates, employees, 
agents, representatives, insurance carriers, and predecessors and successors in interest, and related 
entities and shall inure to the benefit of the parties released and their respective heirs, administrators, 
executors, assigns, shareholders, officers, directors, members, attorneys, servants, subsidiaries, 
divisions, affiliates, employees, agents, representatives, insurance carriers, and predecessors and 
successors in interest. 

7. Reliance. The parties acknowledge and warrant that, except as stated here, no 
promises or inducements have been made or offered by the parties for this Release and that this 
Release is executed by the parties without reliance upon any other statements or representations 
made by the parties concerning the nature or merits of any claims that they might have had against 
each other. The parties assume the risk that the facts or law may be otherwise than the parties 
believe. 

8. Modification and Waiver. No modification or waiver of any provision of this 
Release nor consent to any departure therefrom, shall in any event be effective, unless the same shall 



be in writing and signed by the party to be charged therewith and then such modification, waiver or 
consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given. 

9. Counterparts. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts and by 
different Parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to 
be an original and each of which shall constitute but one and the same Release. 

10. Severability. In the event that any one or more of the provisions or parts of a 
provision contained in the Release shall, for any reason, be held to be invalid, illegal or 
unenforceable in any respect, in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall 
not affect any other provisions or part of a provision of this Release, but this Release shall be 
reformed and construed in any such jurisdiction as if such invalid or illegal or unenforceable 
provision or part of a provision had never been contained herein, and such provision or part shall be 
reformed so it would be valid, legal and enforceable to the maximum extent permitted in such 
jurisdiction. 

11. Future Cooperation. The parties agree to fully cooperate with each other to give 
full force and effect to the terms and intent of this Release. 

12. Entire Agreement. The parties state that this Release contains the entire agreement 
between the parties, and there are no other oral, written, express or implied promises, agreements, 
representations or inducements not specified in this Release. The parties also agree that all of the 
terms of this Release are contractual and not a mere recital. 

SO AGREED. 

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 



THE UNDERSIGNED HAS READ THIS RELEASE CONSISTING OF FIVE (5) PAGES 
AND FULLY UNDERSTANDS IT. 

ESS WHEREOF, the undersigned execute this Release as of the 25 * day of 
,2013. 

MANTS: 

a 6 . 6  


ISHA R. PATCHETT 



THE UNDERSIGNED HAS READ THIS RELEASE CONSISTING OF FIVE (5) PAGES 
AND FULLY UNDERSTANDS IT. 

SS WHEREOF, the undersigned execute this Release as of the 3o%day of 
,2013. 

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI 

Attest: 

Approved as to Legal Form: 

AUDITOR CERTIFICATION 
In accordance with RSMo 50.660, I hereby certify that a sufficient unencumbered appropriation balance 
exists and is available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising from this contract. (Note: Certification of this 
contract is not required if the terms of this contract do not create a measurable county obligation at this time.) 

&,& 07/25/./3 2dYS- 7/ /@ 
ignature /@ate Appropriation Amount 

$?& 




CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI 
July Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 13} ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 
3 0th day of July 20 13 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby accept the 
following certification: 

I Wendy S. Noren, County Clerk in and for the County of Boone, State of Missouri, hereby certify 
that the attached petitions contain the signatures of the property owners who own property equal to 
at least two-thirds by area of all real property located within the proposed Bolli Road Sanitary 
Sewer Neighborhood Improvement District and no petitioner is delinquent in county real estate 
taxes. 

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the County of 
Boone, State of Missouri, this 3oth day of July 2013. 

Is1 Wendy S. Noren 

County Clerk 

Boone County, Missouri 


(seal) 

In that the attached petitions meet the requirements set forth in section 67.457.3 RSMo. and 
Commission Order #424-9 1 for the formation of neighborhood improvement districts, the County 
commission hereby approves the advisability of the improvement and orders the establishment of 
the Bolli Road Sanitary Sewer Neighborhood Improvement District to be described as 
follows: 

Lot One (1) of BOLLI SUBDIVISIOIV as shown by plat recorded in Plat Book 1 1, Page 204, 
Records of Boone County, Missouri, and located in the Northwest Quarter (NW 114) of Section 1, 
Township 48 North, Range 14 West, Boone County, Missouri. AND LOT TWO (2) OF BOLLI 
SUBDIVISION nv BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI AS SHOWN BY THE PLAT RECORDED 
IN PLAT BOOK 11, PAGE 204, RECORDS OF BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI, AND Lot 
Three (3) of BOLLI SUBDIVISION as shown by the Plat recorded in Plat Book 1 1, Page 204, 
Records of Boone County, Missouri. AND Lot Five (5) of Bolli Subdivision in Boone County, 
Missouri as shown by the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 1 1, Page 204, Records of Boone 
County, Missouri. AND Lot Three (3) of Bolli Acres as shown by the plat recorded in Plat Book 
13, Page 33, Records of Boone County, Missouri. Excepting there from that part thereof 
previously conveyed by Warranty Deed Recorded in Book 914, Page 686 and as shown by Survey 
Recorded in Book 909, Page 943, Records of Boone County, Missouri. AND Lot Two (2) of 
BOLLI ACRES as shown by the plat recorded in Plat Book 13, Page 33, Records of Boone 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI } Term. 20 
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the day of 20 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

County, Missouri; and, A tract of land located in the Northwest Quarter (NW 114) of Section 1, 
Township 48 North, Range 14 West, being part of Lot One (1) of BOLLI ACRES as shown by the 
plat recorded in Plat Book 13, Page 33, Records of Boone County, Missouri, and more particularly 
described as follows: Beginning at the Southeast Comer of said Lot One (1) of said BOLLI 
ACRES; thence with the South line of said Lot 1, N 47 degrees 15' W, 220.7 feet to the Southwest 
Comer of said Lot 1; thence South 6 degrees 08' E, 1 18.0 feet to the point of beginning. AND Lot 
Eight (8) of BOLLI SUBDIVISION, located in the Northwest Quarter NW (114) of Section 1, 
Township 48 North, Range 14 West, as shown by the plat recorded in Plat Book 11, Page 263, 
Records of Boone County, Missouri. AND Lot Nine (9) of Replat of Lots Six (6) and Seven (7) of 
BOLLI SUBDIVISION, recorded in Plat Book 1 1, Page 263, Boone County, Missouri Records; 
AhTD a tract of land in Section 1, Township 48 North, Range 14 West, Boone County, Missouri 
being part of Lot Ten (10) of the replat of Lots 6 and 7 of BOLLI SUBDIVISION recorded in Plat 
Book 11, Page 263, of the Boone County Records more particularly described as follows; 
Beginning at the Southeast Comer of Lot 10; thence with the South Line of said Lot 10, 
S83deg.57'00" W, 80.20 feet; thence leaving said South line N6deg.03'00MW, 13.00 feet; thence 
N83deg.57'0OWE, 80.20 feet to a point on the East line of said Lot 10, said point being 
N6deg.O3'00"W, 13.00 feet from the Southeast comer of said Lot 10; thence with the East line of 
said Lot 10, South 6 deg.03' OOnE, 13.00 feet to the point of beginning and containing 0.02 acres, 
more or less. AND Lot Ten (1 0) of a Replat of Lots 6 & 7 Bolli Subdivision as shown by the plat 
recorded in Plat Book 11, Page 263, Records of Boone County, Missouri. Excepting there from 
that portion conveyed to Debra Kim Buchstaber by an instrument recorded in Book 973, Page 542, 
Records of Boone County, Missouri. AND Lot Eleven (1 1) of the Replat of Lots 6 & 7 Bolli 
Subdivision as shown by the Plat recorded in Plat Book 1 1, Page 263, Records of Boone County, 
Missouri. 

The final cost of the improvement shall not exceed the estimated cost of $199,046.00 by more 
than twenty-five percent (25%). The County Commission hereby orders Thomas T. Ratermann, 
General Manager of the Boone County Regional Sewer District to make plans and specifications 
for the proposed project and file said plans and specifications with the County Clerk of Boone 
County, Missouri. 

The Commissions further orders that the improvement costs shall be assessed against each parcel 
described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto as shown on the attached Exhibit "B" attached hereto 
and shall be payable in not more than twenty (20) substantially equal annual installments in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Missouri and consistent with the administrative policies 
of the County of Boone, and the clerk shall prepare an assessment list and notify the property 
owners of a public hearing on the proposed improvement. 
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CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

STATE OF MISSOURI Term. 20) ea. 
County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the day of 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Done this 30th day of July, 2013. 

Presiding Commissioner 
ATTEST: 

~ a r &M. Miller 
District I Commissioner 

et M. Thompson 
I1 Commissioner 



EXHIBIT A 

Boundary Description of the 

Bolli Road Neighborhood Improvement District, Boone County, Missouri: 

Lot One (1) of BOLLl SUBDIVISION as shown by plat recorded in Plat Book 11,Page 204, Records of 

Boone County, IVlissouri, and located in the Northwest Quarter (NW 114) of Section 1,Township 48 

North, Range 14 West, Boone County, Missouri. AND LOTTWO (2) OF BOLLl SUBDIVISION IN BOONE 

COUNTY, MISSOURI AS SHOWN BY THE PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 11,PAGE 204, RECORDS OF 

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI, AND Lot Three (3) of BOLLl SUBDIVISION as shown by the Plat recorded in 

Plat Book 11,Page 204, Records of Boone County, Missouri. AND Lot Five (5) of Bolli Subdivision in 

Boone County, Missouri as shown by the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 11,Page 204, Records of 

Boone County, Missouri. AND Lot Three (3) of Bolli Acres as shown by the plat recorded in Plat Book 13, 

Page 33, Records of Boone County, Missouri. Excepting there from that part thereof previously 

conveyed by Warranty Deed Recorded in Book 914, Page 686 and as shown by Survey Recorded in Book 

909, Page 943, Records of Boone County, Missouri. AND Lot Two (2) of BOLLl ACRES as shown by the 

plat recorded in Plat Book 13, Page 33, Records of  Boone County, Missouri; and, A tract of land located 

in the Northwest Quarter (NW 114) of Section 1,Township 48 North, Range 14 West, being part of  Lot 

One (1) of BOLLl ACRES as shown by the plat recorded in Plat Book 13, Page 33, Records of Boone 

County, Missouri, and more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the Southeast Corner of said 

Lot One (1) of  said BOLLl ACRES; thence with the South line of  said Lot 1,N 47 degrees 15' W, 220.7 feet 

to the Southwest Corner of said Lot 1;thence South 6 degrees 08' E, 118.0 feet to the point of  

beginning. AND Lot Eight (8) of BOLLl SUBDIVISION, located in the Northwest Quarter NW (114) of 

Section 1,Township 48 North, Range 14 West, as shown by the plat recorded in Plat Book 11,Page 263, 

Records of Boone County, Missouri. AND Lot Nine (9) of  Replat of Lots Six (6) and Seven (7) of  BOLLl 

SUBDIVISION, recorded in Plat Book 11,Page 263, Boone County, Misouri Records; AND a tract of  land in 

Section 1,Township 48 North, Range 14 West, Boone County, Missouri being part of  Lot Ten (10) of  the 

replat of Lots 6 and 7 of BOLLl SUBDIVISION recorded in Plat Book 11,Page 263, of the Boone County 

Records more particularlly described as follows; Beginning at the Southeast Corner of Lot 10; thence 

with the South Line of said Lot 10, S83deg.57'00" W, 80.20 feet; thence leaving said South line 

N6deg.O3'00"W, 13.00 feet;thence N83deg.57'00HE, 80.20 feet to  a point on the East line of said Lot 10, 

said point being N6deg.O3'00"W, 13.00 feet from the Southeast corner of said Lot 10; thence with the 

East line of  said Lot 10, South 6 deg.03' OO"E, 13.00 feet to the point of beginning and containg 0.02 

acres, more or less. AND Lot Ten (10) of a Replat of Lots 6 & 7 Bolli Subdivision as shown by the plat 

recorded in Plat Book 11,Page 263, Records of Boone County, Missouri. Excepting therefrom that 

portion conveyed to  Debra Kim Buchstaber by an instrument recorded in Book 973, Page 542, Records 

of Boone County, Missouri. AND Lot Eleven (11) of the Replat of Lots 6 & 7 Bolli Subdivision as shown by 

the Plat recorded in Plat Book 11,Page 263, Records of Boone County, Missouri. 



LNAME FNAM LNAMU FNWE2 ADDRESS=F 
MOREAU PATRICIA A 2341 N BNLI ROAO 

2331 N. BOLL1 ROAD 

ELIZABETH ANN 750 E. FRIENDSHIP CHURCH ROAO 

DUNCAN RONAB 1 M 7  COUNTY ROAD 409 

2151 N. BOLL1 ROAD 

KEMP TAMERA L 2180 N. B d L l  ROAD ' 

)UNCAN LOREllA 2300 N. BOLU ROAD 

I I 

1 0  N. BOLL1 ROAO 

2320 N. BOLL1 ROAD 

'RACH CHANNARY BENN 2330 N. BOLL1 ROAD 

UTY ST ZIP 

COLUMBIA, MO 65202-8738 

COLUMBIA. MO 65202-8738 

HAUVILLE, MO 65255 

HARRISBURG.MO 65256 

' 

COLUMBlA.MO 65202 

COLUMBIA. MO 65262-9551 

COLUMBIA. MO 65202-95s) 

I 

ICOLUMBIA,MO 65202-9553 

1 

~'OLUMBIA. MO 65202 

COLUMBIA. MO 65202-9553 

LEGAL1 Proposed assessment 

LOTONE(1) OF BOLL1 WBDlVlSlON ASSHOWN BY PLAT RECORMD IN PLATBOOK 

BOONECOUNTY.MISSOURI, AND LOCATED IN THE NORTHWESTQUARTER (NW I/~)OF 

NORTH, RANGE 14 WEST. BOON€ COUNTY. MISSOURI 19.904 60 

LOT TWO (2) OF BOLL1 SUBOIVISION IN BOONECOUNTY. MlSX)URI AS SHOWN BY 

BOOK 11.PAGE 204. RECORDS OFBOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI 19,904 60 

LOT THREE (3) OF BOLL1 SUBDIVISION ASSHOWN BY THE PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 11.PAGE 204. RECORDS 

OF BOONE COUNlY. MISSOURI. S 19.904 60 

LOT FIVE (5) OF BOLU SUBDIVISION IN BOON€ COUNTY, MISSOURI AS SHOWN BY THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN 

PLAT BOOK 11.PAGE 204, RECOROSOF BOONE COUNN, MISSOURI. $ 19.904 60 

LOT THREE (3) OF BOLL1 ACRES AS SHOWN BY THE PLAT RECOROED IN PLAT BOOK 13. PAGE 33. RECORDS OF 
BOONE COUNIY, MISSOURI. EXCEPTING THERE FROM THAT PART THEREOF PREVIOUSLY CONVEYED BY WARRANTY 
DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 914, PAGE 686 AND AS SHOWN BY SURVEY RECORDED IN BOOK 909, PAGE 943. 

RECORDS OF BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI. 

LOTTWO (2) OF BOLLl ACRES AS SHOWN BY THE PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 13. PAGE 33. RECORDS OF BOONE 
COUNN, MISSOURI;AND, A TRACTOF LAND LOCATED IN THE NORTHWESTQUARTER (NW 1/41 OF SECTION 1, 
TOWNSHIP4BNORTH. RANGE 14 WEST. BEING PARTOF LOTONE(1) OF BOLL1 ACRES ASSHOWN BY THE PLAT 
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 13, PAGE33, RECORDS OF BOONE COUNTY. MISSOURI. AND MOPE PARTICULARLY . 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING ATTHESOUTHEASTCORNEROF SAIDLOT ONE~I) o i  SAID-BOL'U ACRES; 

THENCE WlTH THE SOUTH LlNE OF SAID LOT 1,N 47 DEGREES IS'W, 220.7 FEET TOTHE WUT~~WESTCORNER OF 
SAID LOT 1;THENCE SOUTH 6 DEGREES 08' E, 118.0 FEET TO THE PDINTOF BEGINNING. $ 19.904.60 

LOT EIGHT (8) OF BOLLl SUBDIVISION. LOCATED I N  THE NORTHWEST QUARTER NW (114) OFSEChoN 1.TOWNSHIP 

48 NORTH, RANGE 14 WEST, AS SHOWN BY THE PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 11.PAGE 263, RECOROS OF BOOME 

19,904.6C 

LOT NINE (9) OF REPLAT OF LOTS SIX (6) AN0 SEVEN (7) OF BOLL1 SUBDIVISION. RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 11. PACE 

263. BOONECOUNN. MISOURI RE~ORDS:AND A TPACTOF LAND IN SECTION 1.TOWNSHIP48 NORTH. RANGE14 

WEST. BOONE COUNN. MISSOURI BEING PART OF LOT TEN (10) OF THE REPLAT OF LOTS 6 AND 7 OF BOLLl .':" 
SUBDIVISION RECOROED IN P U T  BOOK 11, PAGE 263. OF THE BOONE COUNTY RECOROS MORE PARTICULARLLY 
DESCRIBEDAS FOLLOWS; BEGINNING ATTHE SOUTHEASTCORNER OF LOT 10; THENCE WITH THE SOUTH LINE 05 
SAID LOT 10. S830EG.57'00" W. 80.20 FEET: THENCE LEAVING SAlD SOUTH LlNE N6OEG.03'00"W. 13.00 

FEET;THENCE N83DEG.S7'0a"E. 80.20 FEET TO A PO!NT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 10. SAlD POINT BEING 
N6DEG.03'M)"W. 13.00 FEET FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAlD LOT 10; THENCE WlTH THE EAST LlNE OF 
SAID LOT 10. SOUTH 6 OEG.03'W"E. 13.W FEETTO THE POINTOF BEGINNING AN0 CONTAING 0.02 ACRES. MORE 

IOULESS. I $  19.904.6( 

LOTT TEN 110) OF A REPLATOF LOTS 6 & 7 BOLLl SUBDIVISION AS SHOWN BY THE PLAT RECOROED IN PLAT BOOK 11.1. . 
PAGE 263. RECOROS OF BOONE COUNTY. MISSOURI. EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PORTION CONVEYED TO OEBRA 
KIM BUCHSTABER BY AN INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN BOOK 973. PAGE 542. RECORDS OF BOONE COUNN. 1 

MISSOURI. $ 19.904.6( 


LOT ELEVEN (11) OF THE REPLAT OF LOTS 6 & 7 BOLL1 SUBDIVISION AS SHOWN BY THE PLAT RECORDEO IN PLAT 


BOOK 11,PAGE 263. RECORDS OF BOONE C0UNN:MISSOURI. S 19.904.6( 




BCRSD 1314 North 7th Street 
Columbia,MO 65201 

p:573-443-2774 
Boone County Regional Sewer District 
---..-
Cieai: i?rclit.: kv yaw !;!:irr-c 

To: Boone County Commission 
From: Andy Lister, Project hdanager 
Re: Proposed Bolli Road Sewer NLD 

On May 16,2013, The Boone County Regional Sewer District held a meting with Bolli Road property owners to 
discuss forming a Neighborhood Iillprovernerlt District (NID) for sanitary sewer i~ilprovements. The meeting was 
well attended. At that meeting, tlie Sewer District presented a petition to form the NID which was circulated by 
the neigl~borhood. The petitions were returned with signatures. 

Eight of the Ten owners signed the petition representing 81% of the land in the proposed NID. The petition was 
returned with signatures and submitted to the Boone County Clerk. The Seven day period for withdrawal of 
sig~iatureshas passed. 

Property taxes for these parcels have been checked and none are delinquent. 

The concept upon whch this NlD petition was created will install individual sewage grinder pumps at each of the 
10 homes, connect those to a ttew cenhai main and arid connect that new main to the District's Midway Crossing 
collection systern. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/ 

Lister 
I'roj ect Manager 



THE NAMES OF THE SIGNERS OF THIS PETITION MAY NOT BE WITHDRAWN 
FROM THIS PETITION LATER THAN SEVEN (7) DAYS AFTER THE FILING 
HEREOF WITH THE COUNTY CLERK. 

PETITION FOR THE CREATION OF A 

NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 


To the County Commission of Boone County, Missouri: 

The undersigned, being the owners of record of more than two-thirds (213) by area of all real 
property within the hereinafter described neighborhood improvement district, do hereby petition 
and request that the Boone County Commission create a neighborhood improvement district as 
described herein and incur indebtedness and issue general obligation bonds of the County to pay 
for all or part of the cost of public improvements within such district, the cost of all indebtedness 
so incurred to be assessed against the real property within said district benefited by such 
improvements, under the authority of Sections 67.453 to 67.475, inclusive, RSMo. (the 
"Neighborhood Improvement District Act"). 

A. The project name for the proposed improvements is: 

Bolli Road Sanitary Sewer Neighborhood Improvement District 

B. The general nature of the improvements included in this proposal is as follows: 
Installation of a low pressure Public Sewer complete with individual low pressure pump 
stations on each lot including construction of a publicly maintained sanitary sewage 
collection system with connection to the Boone County Regional Sewer District's sanitary 
sewage collection system. Includes connection to the individual low pressure pump station at 
the outflow of the home plumbing system, up line from the current treatment system and 
electrical work required to make such connection. Cost does not include any individual 
electrical upgrades in any home, if required. 

C. The estimated cost of the proposed improvements is One Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand 
Forty Six Dollars ($199,046.00). The final cost of such improvements assessed against the 
property within the district (and the amount of general obligation bonds of the County issued 
to pay for them) shall not exceed such estimated cost by more than 25%. Property owners in 
the district shall also be responsible for a monthly service and usage fee. 

D. The special assessments will be assessed in substantially equal annual installments over a 
period of twenty (20) years. The special assessments shall be a lien on the property against 
which they are assessed to the same extent as a tax upon real property. Upon foreclosure of 
any such lien, the entire unpaid amount of the assessment on that property plus interest will 
become due and payable and will be recoverable in the foreclosure proceeding. 

E. The cost of maintenance of the proposed improvements during the term of the bonds or 
notes issued to pay the costs of such improvements will not be assessed against the owners of 
the property within the proposed district. The cost of system maintenance shall be paid by 
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THE NAMES OF THE SIGNERS OF THIS PETITION MAY NOT BE WITHDRAWN 
FROM THIS PETITION LATER THAN SEVEN (7) DAYS AFTER THE FILING 
HEREOF WITH THE COUNTY CLERK. 

the operator of the system and charged to the customers of the system as a part of its monthly 
user fees under its customer rate structure. 

F. A boundary description of the proposed neighborhood improvement district is attached 
hereto as Exhibit A. The district is located entirely within Boone County, Missouri, and is 
not located in whole or in part within the limits of an incorporated city. 

G. For all lots within the boundaries of the NID, if any required easement is donated, no 
additional assessment for easement acquisition shall occur against said lot. If, however, a 
required easement has to be purchased or obtained through eminent domain, that lot shall be 
additionally assessed all the costs of acquiring the necessary easement over the subject lot. 

H. The proposed method of assessment is as follows: The final improvement costs shall be 
assessed equally on a per living unit basis. Following completion of the improvements, one 
equal share of the final project cost will be assessed against each of the following Boone 
County tax parcels, each such parcel having one living unit: 

parcel # 

15-307-01-02-001.00
01
-
15-307-01-02-002.00
01 


15-307-01-02-003.00
01 


15-307-01-02-005.00
01 


15-307-01-06-003.00
01 


15-307-01-06-002.00
01 


15-307-01-02-006.00
01 


15-307-01-02-007.00
01 


15-307-01-02-008.00
01 


15-307-01-02-009.00
01 


The entire assessment may be paid at the time it is made, or it may be paid in Twenty (20) 
annual installments, with interest in accordance with the terms and conditions of the 
bonds issued for payment and consistent with the administrative policies of the County of 
Boone. 
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THE NAMES OF THE SIGNERS OF THIS PETITION MAY NOT BE WITHDRAWN 
FROM THIS PETITION LATER THAN SEVEN (7) DAYS AFTER THE FILING 
HEREOF WITH THE COUNTY CLERK. 

PRINTED NAME OF OWNER(S) SIGNATURE OF OWNER(S) OF RECORD* 
OF  RECORD 

Leigh M Moreau 

Patricia A Moreau 
PROPERTY OWNED WITHIN PROPOSEDNEIGHBORHOODIMPROVEMENT 
DISTRICT 
Parcel # 15-307-01-02-001 .OO which is also known as: Lot One (I) of BOLLI SLBDIVISION 
as shown by plat recorded in Plat Book 1 1, Page 204, Records of Boone County, Missouri, 
and located in the Northwest Quarter (NW 114) of Section 1, Township 48 North, Range 14 
West. Boone Countv. Missouri. 

/ PRINTED NAME OF OWNER(S) I SIGNATURE OF OWNER(S) OF RECORD* 
OF RECORD 

Timothy S Boyd 

PROPERTY OWNED WITHIN PROPOSED NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT 

DISTRICT 

Parcel # 15-307-01-02-002.00 which is also known as: LOT TWO (2) OF BOLLI 

SUBDIVISION IN BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI AS SHOWN BY THE PLAT 

RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 11, PAGE 204, RECORDS OF BOONE COUNTY, 

MISSOURI 


PRINTED NAME OF OWNER(S) SIGNATURE OF OWNER(S) OF RECORD* 

OF RECORD 


Aaron B Duncan 

-
PROPERTY OWNED WITHIN PROPMEDNEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT 

DISTRICT 

Parcel 15-307-01-02-005.00 which is also known as: Lot Five (5) of Bolli Subdivision in 

Boone County, Missouri as shown by the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 1 1, Page 204, 


County, Missouri. 

"Persons signing on behalf of a corporation or other legal entity or as a representative of 
the owner must attach documentation of the signer's authority. 
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THE NAMES OF THE SIGNERS OF THIS PETITION MAY NOT BE WITHDRAWN 
FROM THIS PETITION LATER THAN SEVEN (7) DAYS AlTER THE FILING 
HEREOF WITH THE COUNTY CLERK. 

PRINTED NAME OF OWNER(S) SIGNATURE OF OWNER(S) OF RECORD* 
OF RECORD 1 

Jonita Dulle 

PROPERTY OWNED WITHIN PROPOSED NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT 

DISTRICT 

Parcel # 15-307-01-06-003.00 which is also known as: Lot Three (3) of Bolli Acres as shown 

by the plat recorded in Plat Book 13, Page 33, Records of Boone County, Missouri. Excepting 

there fiom that part thereof previously conveyed by Warranty Deed Recorded in Book 914, 

Page 686 and as shown by Survey Recorded in Book 909, Page 943, Records of Boone 

County, Missouri. 


PRINTED NAME OF OWNER(S) SIGNATURE OF OWNER(S) OF RECORD* 

Herman Hardt 7 

Elizabeth Ann Hardt 

PROPERTY OWNED WITHIN PROPOSED NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT 

DISTRICT 

Parcel # 15-307-01-02-003.00 which is also known as :Lot Three (3) of BOLLI 

SUBDIVISION as shown by the Plat recorded in Plat Book 11, Page 204, Records of Boone 

County, Missouri. 


I PRINTED NAME OF OWNER(S) I SIGNATURE OF OWNER(S) OF RECORD* I 
OF RECORD 

John R Kemp 

Tamera L Kemp 

PROPERTY OWNED WITHIN PROPOSED MGHB~RHOQ@~MPROVEMENT 

DISTRICT V V 

Parcel 15-307-01 -06-002.00 which is also known as: Lot Two (2) of BOLLI ACRES as shown 

by the plat recorded in Plat Book 13, Page 33, Records of Boone County, Missouri; and, A 

tract of land located in the Northwest Quarter (NW 114) of Section 1, Township 48 North, 

Range 14 West, being part of Lot One (1) of BOLLI ACRES SUBDIVISION, recorded in 

Book 13, Page 33 of the Boone County Records, and more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at the Southeast Comer of said Lot One (1) of said Bolli Acres; thence with the 

South line of said Lot 1, N 47 degrees 15' W, 220.7 feet to the Southwest Corner of said Lot 1; 

thence S77degrees57'E, 153.27 feet to the east line of said lot 1; thence South 6 degrees 08' E, 

118.0 feet to the ~ o i n t  of beeinninn and containinn. 1973 acres more or less. 

"Persons signing on behalf of a corporation or other legal entity or as a representative of 
the owner must attach documentation of the signer's authority. 
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THE NAMES OF THE SIGNERS OF THIS PETITION MAY NOT BE WITHDRAWN 
FROM THIS PETITION LATER THAN SEVEN (7) DAYS AFTER THE FILING 
HEREOF WITH THE COUNTY CLERK. 

PRINTED NAME OF OWNER(S) SIGNATURE OF OWNER(S) OF RECORD* 
OF RECORD 

David L Duncan 

Loretta Duncan -

PROPERTY OWNED WITHIN PROPOSED NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT 
DISTRICT 
Parcel # 15-307-01-02-006.00 which is also known as: Lot Eight (8) of BOLL1 
SUBDIVISION, located in the Northwest Quarter NW (114) of Section 1, Township 48 North, 
Range 14 West, as shown by the plat recorded in Plat Book 1 1, Page 263, Records of Boone 
County, Missouri. 

~PRINTED NAME OF OWNER(S) SIGNATURE OF OWNER(S) OF RECORD* 
OF RECORD I 

Sophin Prach 

Channary Benq Prach -
PROPERTY OWNED WITHIN PROPOSED NEI~HBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT 
DISTRICT 
Parcel # 15-307-01-02-009.00 which is also known as: Lot Eleven (1 1) of the Replat of Lots 6 
& 7 Bolli Subdivision as shown by the Plat recorded in Plat Book 1 1, Page 263, Records of 
Booae County, Missouri. 

PRINTED NAME OF OWNER(S) SIGNATURE OF OWNER(S) OF RE 
OF RECORD A /

&.w // Bonnie S Muessig 

PROPERTY OWNED WITHIN PROPOSED NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT 
DISTRICT 
Parcel # 15-307-0 1-02-008.00 which is also known as: Lot Ten (1 0) of a Replat of Lots 6 & 7 
Bolli Subdivision as shown by the plat recorded in Plat Book 11, Page 263, Records of Boone 
County, Missouri. Excepting therefrom that portion conveyed to Debra Kim Buchstaber by an 
instrument recorded in Book 973, Page 542, Records of Boone County, Missouri. 

*Persons signing on behalf of a corporation or other legal entity or as a representative of 
the owner must attach documentation of the signer's authority. 
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THE NAMES OF THE SIGNERS OF THIS PETITION MAY NOT BE WITHDRAWN 
FROM THIS PETITION LATER THAN SEVEN (7) DAYS AFTER THE FILING 
HEREOF WITH THE COUNTY CLERK. 

Curtis Murdock 

PROPERTY OWNED WITHIN PROPOSED NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT 
DISTRICT 

Parcel # 15-307-01 -02-007.00 which is also known as: Lot Nine (9) of Replat of Lots Six (6) 

and Seven (7) of BOLLI SUBDIVISION, recorded in Plat Book 11, Page 263, Boone County, 

Misouri Records; AND a tract of land in Section 1, Township 48 North, Range 14 West, 

Boone County, Missouri being part of Lot Ten (10) of the replat of Lots 6 and 7 of BOLLI 

SUBDIVISION recorded in Plat Book 1 1, Page 263, of the Boone County Records more 

particularlly described as follows; Beginning at the Southeast Corner of Lot 10; thence with 

the South Line of said Lot 10, S83deg.57'001' W, 80.20 feet; thence leaving said South line 

N6deg.O3'00"W, 13.00 feet;thence N83deg.57'00"E, 80.20 feet to a point on the East line of 

said Lot 10, said point being N6deg.O3'00"W, 13.00 feet from the Southeast corner of said Lot 

10; thence with the East line of said Lot 10, South 6 deg.03' OO"E, 13.00 feet to the point of 

beginning and containg 0.02 acres, more or less. 


"Persons signing on behalf of a corporation or other legal entity or as a representative of 
the owner must attach documentation of the signer's authority. 
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THE NAMES OF THE SIGNERS OF THIS PETITION MAY NOT BE WITHDRAWN 
FROM THIS PETITION LATER THAN SEVEN (7) DAYS AFTER THE FILING 
HEREOF WITH THE COUNTY CLERK. 

AFFIDAVIT OF CIRCULATOR 

1, a property owner of record of the 3-d 
proposed neighborhood improvement district herein, being first duly sworn, hereby say that the above 
and foregoing signed this petition and each of them signed hisher name thereto personally in my 
presence; Ibelieve that each has accurately stated hisher name and property location, and that each 
signer is a property owner of record of the proposed neighborhood 

Signature of Affiant: 

Printed Name & 

Address of Affiant: &&?.. J T>i~-r/ 


Subscribed to and sworn to me this 
sta/- day of 

Signed: 
(Notary Seal) 

Notary Certificate: 
Notary PWc-Notny S u l  


Stab of Mkrolrr(.som4a County 

Ctnmnirrh+ 12518060 


COUNTY CLERK'S RECEIPT OF PETITION: 

This Petition was filed in my office on 

(SEAL) 

Page 7 of 10 K:\Work-In-ProgressWIDWOLLIROAD\BOLLI ROAD NID PETlTION 10 SHARES FINAL 
VERSION .doc 



THE NAMES OF THE SIGNERS OF THIS PETITION MAY NOT BE WITHDRAWN 
FROM THIS PETITION LATER THAN SEVEN (7) DAYS AFTER THE FILING 
HEREOF WITH THE COUNTY CLERK. 

CERTIFICATE OF AREA OWNED BY PETITIONERS 

I, County Clerk of Boone County, Missouri, hereby certifL as follows: 

1) 	 I have examined the Petition requesting the creation of a neighborhood 
improvement district for the proposed Bolli Road Sanitary Sewer 
Neigh orhood Improvement District filed in my office on dul30 ,2Ofi. 

2) 	 At least seven days have passed since said Petition was filed and none of 
the signers have withdrawn their names fi-om the Petition. 

3) The total area of all real property within the proposed neighborhood 
improvement district is 7.00 acres, more or less. 

4) The total area owned by the signers of the Petition is 4; 66 %re5 , 

DATED: ~ U 30L ~ 	 , 2 0  I3 

(SEAL) 

Boone County, Missouri 
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338 -2013 

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

STATEOF MISSOURI July Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 13) ea. 
County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 30th day of July 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby accept the 
following certification: 

I Wendy S. Noren, County Clerk in and for -the County of Boone, State of Missouri, hereby certify 
that the attached petitions contain the signatures of the property owners who own property equal to 
at least two-thirds by area of all real property located within the proposed Phenora North 
Sanitary Sewer Neighborhood Improvement District and no petitioner is delinquent in county 
real estate taxes. 

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the County of 
Boone, State of Missouri, this 3oth day of July 2013. 

IS/ Wendy S. Noren 

County Clerk 

Boone County, Missouri 


(seal) 

In that the attached petitions meet the requirements set forth in section 67.457.3 RSMo. and 
Commission Order #424-91 for the formation of neighborhood improvement districts, the County 
commission hereby approves the advisability of the improvement and orders the establishment of 
the Phenora North Sanitary Sewer Neighborhood Improvement District to be described as 
follows: 

All of Lots Ten (1 O), Fourteen (1 4), Fifteen (1 5), Sixteen (1 6), Seventeen (1 7), Twenty-Six (26), 
Thirty-one (3 1) and Thirty-two (32) of Phenora Subdivision as shown by the Plat thereof 
recorded in Plat Book 8 Page 30 Records of Boone County, Missouri. 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI } Term. 20 

ea. 
County of Boone 

In the County Commission of said county, on the day of 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

The final cost of the improvement shall not exceed the estimated cost of $297,679.00 by more 
than twenty-five percent (25%). The County Commission hereby orders Thomas T. Ratennann, 
General Manager of the Boone County Regional Sewer District to make plans and specifications 
for the proposed project and file said plans and specifications with the County Clerk of Boone 
County, Missouri. 

The Commissions further orders that the improvement costs shall be assessed against each parcel 
described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto as shown on the attached Exhibit "B" attached hereto 
and shall be payable in not more than twenty (20) substantially equal annual installments in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Missouri and consistent with the administrative policies 
of the County of Boone, and the clerk shall prepare an assessment list and notify the property 
owners of a public hearing on the proposed improvement. 

Done this 30th day of July, 201 3. 

Presiding cornmigoner 
ATTEST: 

Karen M. Miller 
District I Commissioner 

b f s t r i c t  I1 Commissioner 



EXHIBIT A 


Boundary Description of the 


Phenora North Neighborhood Improvement District, Boone County, Missouri: 

All of Lots Ten (10)) Fourteen (14)) Fifteen (15)) Sixteen (16)) Seventeen (17)) Twenty-Six (26)) 'thirty- 

one (31) and Thirty-two (32) of Phenora Subdivision as shown by the Plat thereof recorded in Plat 

Book 8 Page 30 Records of Boone County, Missouri. 



' Proposed 

TAXPARCEL LNAME FNAME LNAME2 FNAME2 LEGAL1 
shares of final 

cost 
'"! 

1. 

Proposed 
assessment 

Lot Ten (10) OF Phenora Subdivision as the same is platted and more fully shown 
DOYLE in the plat recorded in Plat Book 8 Page 30 of the Recorders Records of the Boone 

11-616-24-03-001 .OO BROWN CONRAD BROWN JUDITH L County Missouri 8 $ 55,382.15 

CABB 
INVESTMENTS Lot Thirty Two (32) as shown by the Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 8 Page 30 

11-616-24-01-027.00 LLC 

CABB 

Boone County Records 

I 
6 $ 41,536.60 

INVESTMENTS Lot Thirty One (31) as shown by the Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 8 Page 30 
1 1-61 6-24-01-026.00 LLC 

I 
Boone County Records 6 $ 41,536.60 

CABB 
INVESTMENTS . ' .Lot Twenty-six (26) as shown by the Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 8 Page 30 , 

11-616-24-01-028.00 LLC I Boone County Records 7 $ 48,459.37 
I / 

HOSTETLER Lot Fifteen (15) Phenora Subdivision according to the Plat thereof recorded in Plat 
11-616-24-01-002.00 PROPERTIES LLC Book 8 Page 30 of the Boone County Records 4 $ 27,691.07 

HOSTETLER Lot Fourteen (14) Phenora ~ubdivision according to the Plat recorded in Plat Book 
11-616-24-01-003.00 PROPERTIES LLC 8 Page 30 of the Boone County Records 4 $ 27,691.07 

HOSTETLER . Lot Seventeen (17) Phenora Subdivision according to the Plat recorded in Plat 
11-616-24-01-024.00 PROPERTIES LLC Book 8 Page 30 of the Boone County Records 4 $ 27,691.07. 

Lot 16 Phenora Subdivision according to the Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 8 
11-616-24-01-001 .00 SIMMS ' ROBERT N SlMMS CHRISTINE W Page 30 of the Boone County Records 4 $ 27,691.07 



13 14 North 7th Ftreet 
Columbia,MO 65201BCRSDBoone County Regional Sewer District p.573-443-2774 

f:573-499-0489 - - .... . ........" - - -

C!er;i? wrti~r~CJ!yyoiir i ! : ?u i~  

To: Boone County Commission 

From: Andy Lister, Project Manager 

Re: Proposed Phenora North Sewer NID 


July 30, 2013 

On October 2"*, 2012. The Roone County Regional Sewer District held a meeting with Phenora North property 
owners to discuss forming a Neighborhood I~nprovelnent District (NID) for sa~lita~y sewer improvements. Three 
of the four owners were present. At that meeting, the Sewer District presented a petition to form the NID which 
was circulated by the neighborhood. The petitio~l was returned with signatures and submitted Lo tlie Boone County 
Clerk. The Seven day period for withdrawal of signatures has passed. 

Three of the Four owners signed the petition, representing 88% of the land in the proposed NID. 

Property taxes for these parcels have been checked and none are delinquent. 

Tlic concept upon which this NID petition was created will close the existing lag0011 which serves 43 living units 
and cont~ect its collection system to the Sewer District's pending main from Phenora South, which is part of the 
District's Rocky Fork project. 

A Notice to Proceed (August 5"', 2013) with construction of the Rocky Fork project has been issued to the 
colltractor. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Andy Lister 
Project Manager 



THE NAMES OF THE SIGNERS OF THIS PETITION MAY NOT BE WITHDRAWN 
FROM THIS PETITION LATER THAN SEVEN (7) DAYS AFTER THE FILING 
HEREOF WITH THE COUNTY CLERK. 

PETITION FOR THE CREATION OF A 

NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 


To the County Commission of Boone County, Missouri: 

The undersigned, being the owners of record of more than two-thirds (213) by area of all real 
property within the hereinafter described neighborhood improvement district, do hereby petition 
and request that the Boone County Commission create a neighborhood improvement district as 
described herein and incur indebtedness and issue general obligation bonds of the County to pay 
for all or part of the cost of public improvements within such district, the cost of all indebtedness 
so incurred to  be assessed against the real property within said district benefited by such 
improvements, under the authority of Sections 67.453 to 67.475, inclusive, RSMo. (the 
"Neighborhood Improvement District Act"). 

A. The project name for the proposed improvements is: 

Phenora North Sanitary Sewer Neighborhood Improvement District 

B. The general nature of the improvements proposed to be made is as follows: construction 
of a publicly maintained sanitary sewage collection .system with interconnection to the Boone 
County Regional Sewer District's sanitary sewage collection system. 

C. The estimated cost of the proposed improvements is Two Hundred Ninety Seven 
Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Nine Dollars ($297,679.00). The final cost of such 
improvements assessed against the property within the district (and the amount of general 
obligation bonds of the County issued to pay for them) shall not exceed such estimated cost 
by more than 25%. Property owners in the district shall also be responsible for a monthly 
service and usage fee. 

D. The special assessments will be assessed in substantially equal annual installments over a 
period of twenty (20) years. The special assessments shall be a lien on the property against 
which they are assessed to the same extent as a tax upon real property. Upon foreclosure of 
any such lien, the entire unpaid amount of the assessment on that property plus interest will 
become due and payable and will be recoverable in the foreclosure proceeding. 

E. The cost of maintenance of the proposed improvements during the term of the bonds or 
notes issued to pay the costs of such improvements will not be assessed against the owners of 
the property within the proposed district. The cost of system maintenance shall be paid by 
the operator of the system and charged to the customers of the system as a part of its monthly 
user fees under its customer rate structure. 

*Persons signing on behalf of a corporation or other legal entity or as a representative of 
the owner must attach documentation of the signer's authority. 
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THE NAMES OF THE SIGNERS OF THIS PETITION MAY NOT BE WITHDRAWN 
FROM THIS PETITION LATER THAN SEVEN (7) DAYS AFTER THE FILING 
HEREOF WITH THE COUNTY CLERK. 

F. A boundary description of the proposed neighborhood improvement district is attached 
hereto as Exhibit A. The district is located entirely within Boone County, Missouri, and is 
not located in whole or in part within the limits of an incorporated city. 

G. For all lots within the boundaries of the NID, if any required easement is donated, no 
additional assessment for easement acquisition shall occur against said lot. If, however, a 
required easement has to be purchased or obtained through eminent domain, that lot shall be 
additionally assessed all the costs of acquiring the necessary easement over the subject lot. 

H. The proposed method of assessment for project costs, other than the easement acquisition 
costs addressed above, shall be as follows: the final improvement costs shall be assessed 
equally on a per-living-unit basis per the chart set out below, it being determined that this is a 
fair and reasonable way to apportion the costs and benefits of the project. This will result in 
individual parcels (as defined by the Boone County Assessor's office) being "assessed" 
multiple "shares," as set out in the following chart: 

* Parcels 11-6 1 6-24-01 -027.00 and 1 1-61 6-24-01 -026.00 combined have three Four-plexes 
for 12 total living units under common ownership. 

The entire assessment may be paid at the time it is made, or it may be paid in Twenty (20) annual 
installments, with interest in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bonds issued for 
payment and consistent with the administrative policies of the County of Boone. 

"Persons signing on behalf of a corporation or other legal entity or as a representative of 
the owner must attach documentation of the signer's authority. 
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THE NAMES OF THE SIGNERS OF THIS PETITION MAY NOT BE WITHDRAWN 
FROM THIS PETITION LATER THAN SEVEN (7) DAYS AFTER THE FILING 
HEREOF WITH THE COUNTY CLERK. 

PRINTED NAME OF SIGNATURE OF OWNER(S) OF RECORD* 

OWNER(S) OF RECORD 


D. Conrad Brown 

Judith L. Brown LW' 
I PROPERTY OWNED WITHIN P~OPOSEDNEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVENIENT 
1 DISTRICT 

Parcel # 1 1-616-24-03-001 .OO which is also known as: Lot Ten (10) of Phenora Subdivision 
as the same is platted and more fully shown in the plat recorded in Plat Book 8 Page 30 of 
the Recorders Records of the Boone County Missouri. 

PRINTED NAME OF SIGNATURE OF OWNER(S) OF RECORD* 
OWNER(S) OF RECORD . , I 

CABB Investments LLC 

By: 


By: 

PROPERTY OWNED WITHIN PROPOSED NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT 

DISTRICT

I Parcel # 11-616-24-01-027.00 which is also known as: Lot Thirty Two (32) Phenora 


Subdivision as shown by the Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 8 Page 30 Boone County 

Records 

Parcel # 1 1-6 16-24-0 1-026.00 which is also known as: Lot Thirty One (3 1) Phenora 

Subdivision as shown by the Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 8 Page 30 Boone County 

Records 

Parcel # 11-616-24-01-028.00 which is also known as: Lot Twenty Six (26) Phenora 

Subdivision as shown by the Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 8 Page 30 Boone County 

Records 


"Persons signing on behalf of a corporation or other legal entity or as a representative of 
the owner must attach documentation of the signer's authority. 
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THE NANIES OF THE SIGNERS OF THIS PETITION MAY NOT BE WITHDRAWN 
FROM THIS PETITION LATER THAN SEVEN (7) DAYS AFTER THE FILING 
HEREOF WITH THE COUNTY CLERK. 

PRINTED NAME OF OWNER(S) SIGNATURE OF OWNER(S) OF RECORD* 
OF RECORD 

HOSTETLER PROPERTIES LLC 
By: 

BY: I , N ~&J)(ct l e  r 
PROPERTY OWNED WITHIN PROPOSED NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT 
DISTRICT 

Parcel # 1 1-61 6-24-01-002.00 which is also known as: Lot Fifteen (1 5) Phenora Subdivision 
according to the Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 8 Page 30 of the Boone County Records, ,
and 
Parcel # 1 1-6 16-24-0 1-003.00 which is also known as: Lot Fourteen (1 4) Phenora 
Subdivision according to the Plat recorded in Plat Book 8 Page 30 of the Boone County 
Records, and 
Parcel # 1 1-6 16-24-0 1-024.00 which is also known as: Lot Seventeen (1 7) Phenora 
Subdivision according to the Plat recorded in Plat Book 8 Page 30 of the Boone County 
Records. 

I PRINTED NAME OF OWNER(S) I SIGNATURE OF OWNER(S) OF RECORD* 
OF RECORD 

Robert N. Simms 

rChristine W. Simms 
PROPERTY OWNED WITHIN PROPOSED NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT 
DISTRICT 
Parcel # 1 1-6 16-24-0 1-00 1.00 which is also known as: Lot 16 Phenora Subdivision according 
to the Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 8 Page 30 of the Boone County Records 

"Persons signing on behalf of a corporation or other legal entity or as a representative of 
the owner must attach documentation of the signer's authority. 
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CERTIFICATE OF AREA OWNED BY PETITIONERS 


I, County Clerk of Boone County, Missouri, hereby certify as follows: 

1) 	 I have examined the Petition requesting the creation of a neighborhood 
improvement district for the proposed Phenora North Sanitary Sewer 
Neighborhood Improvement District filed in my office on 
3 ~ 930 ,20_12. 

2) 	 At least seven days have passed since said Petition was filed and none of 
the signers have withdrawn their names from the Petition. 

3) 	 The total area of all real property within the proposed neighborhood 
improvement district is 2.61 acres, more or less. 

' 

4) The total area owned by the signers of the Petition is , 

. 

2,2'?WY5 

DATED: 	 , 2 0 1 .  
I 

(SEAL) 

Wendy Noren 
County lerk 

Boone County, Missouri 
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AFFIDAVIT OF CIRCITLATOR 

~ O U / S J  , a property owner of record of the 

proposed neighborhood improvement district herein, being first duly sworn, hereby say that the above 

and foregoing signed this petition and each of them signed hislher name thereto personally in my 

presence; I believe that each has accurately stated hisher name and property location, and that each 

signer is a property owner of record of the proposed neighborhood improvement district herein described. 


Signature of Affiant: *-..-

Printed Name & 

Address of Affiant: bQPLA d ~ . Z O 
w J 

Subscribed to and sworn to me this 30' day of I/ul4y , 2 0  /3 . 


Signed: 

V


(Notary Seal) 

MYCornmiLon expires: ~/?/&b/& 


Notary Certificate: 

COUNTY CLERK'S RECEIPT OF PETITION: 

This Petition was filed in my office on , 2 0 1 3 .  

(SEAL) 
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EXHIBIT A 
Boundary Description of the 

Phenora North Neighborhood Improvement District, Boone County, Missouri: 

All of Lots Ten (lo), Fourteen (14), Fifteen (15), Sixteen (16),Seventeen (17), Twenty-Six (26), Thirty-one 
(31) and Thirty-two (32) of Phenora Subdivision as shown by the Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 8 Page 
30 Records of Boone County, Missouri. 
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CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI 

County of Boone 
) ea. 

July Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 13 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 3 0th day of July 20 13 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the K-9 
Maintenance Training Agreement between the County of Boone and the Boonville Police 
Department. The terms of the agreement are stipulated in the attached Agreement. It is further 
ordered the Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said K-9 Maintenance Training 
Agreement. 

Done this 30th day of July, 201 3. 

Presiding Commissioner 

Karen M. Miller 
District I Commissioner 

M t r i c t  I1 Commissioner 



K-9 MAINTENANCE TRAINING AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT dated t h g % y  of ,20" is entered into by and 
between Boone County, Missouri (County) by and thr gh t oone County Sheriffs Department 
(BCSD), and 91-m, 

WHEREAS, BCSD can provide K-9 maintenance training through its certified K-9 training staff; and 

WHEREAS, Agency desires to send its K-9 and handler through the BCSD's K-9 maintenance 
training program; and 

WHEREAS, County and Agency have the authority to cooperate with each other for the purposes of 
this Agreement pursuant to RSMo 470.220; 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by and between the parties as follows: 

1. MAINTENANCE TRAINING. BCSD agrees to provide Agency's K-9 handler and K-9 

maintenance training by and through BCSD's certified staff. Training areas will include obedience, 

narcotics detection, tracking, building search, area search, article search, K-9 aggression control, and 

scenario-based training. The training shall consist of not less than twenty (20) sessions. Agency will 

receive a certificate documenting successful completion of the BCSD's program. 


2. EMPLOYED STATUS OF K-9 HANDLER. Agency agrees that the training contemplated 
herein is within the scope and course of its handler's employment and Agency will be responsible for all 
appropriate compensation and the provision of Worker's Compensation coverage to Agency's employee. 
Agency's handler will execute a Waiver & Release as set out in the attached Exhibit "A" prior to being 
permitted to participate in the training. 

3. CONTRACT PRICE AND PAYMENT. Agency shall pay County a total sum of One 
Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($1,800.00) for the training contemplated herein, calculated at a rate of 
$90/session. Agency shall pay one-half, or $900.00, upon execution of this contract and the remaining 
one-half, or $900.00, after ten (10) sessions have been completed. 

4. TERM AND TERMINATION. The term of this Agreement shall begin immediately upon 
execution of the same for a period of one-year, and may be renewed for two (2) additional, one-year 
contracts on the same terms and conditions as set forth herein. Either party may terminate this Agreement 
at any time by providing the other written notice of their intent to terminate at least 90 days in advance of 
the intended termination date. In the event of a termination, the parties will reconcile the payments paid 
andlor due based on the number of sessions attended and the rate of $90.00 per session. 

5. MODIFICATION AND WAIVER. No modification or waiver of any provision of this 
Agreement nor consent to any departure therefrom, shall in any event be effective, unless the same shall be in 
writing and signed by County and Agency and then such modification, waiver or consent shall be effective 
only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which mutually agreed. 

6. FUTURE COOPERATION. The parties agree to fully cooperate with each other to give full 
force and effect to the terms and intent of this Agreement. 



7. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. The parties state that this document contains the entire agreement 
between the parties, and there are no other oral, written, express or implied promises, agreements, representations 
or inducements not specified herein. 

8. AUTHORITY. The signatories to this Agreement warrant and certify that they have obtained the 
necessary authority, by resolution or otherwise, to execute thls Agreement on behalf'of the named party for whom 
they are s i p g .  

SO AGREED. 

AGENCY: ? - BOOME COUNTY. MISSOURI 
By: 

Dated: 1 ' 3 0 d / 3  

ATTEST: 

U!'ps.J~d
Wendy S.Nor ounty Clerk 

Notary Public-Notary Seal 

State of Missouri. Cooper County 


Commission # 11 144797 
 C.J. Dy@\s\, one County Counselor 

CERTIFICATION: 
I certify that this contract is within the 
plrrpose of the appropriation to which it is 
Ea be charged andthwc is an unencumbered 
3aiance of such apyropr~arionssfficient 



Exhibit "A" 

INFQRMED CONSENT WAIVER AND RELEASE 

ASSLIMPTION OF RISKS: Iacknowledge that participation in the 

[hereinafter the "Program"] involves physical activities which, by their very nature, carry certain inherent 

risks that cannot be eliminated regardless of the care taken to avoid injuries. These physical activities 

involve strenuous exertions of strength using various muscle groups and also involve quick movements 

using speed and change of direction, all of which could result in injury. These risks range from minor 

bruises and scratches to more severe injuries, including the risk of heart attacks or other catastrophic 

injuries. I understand and appreciate that these physical activities carry certain inherent risks and I hereby 

assert that my participation is voluntary and that I knowingly assume all such risks. 

WAIVER AND RELEASE: In consideration of accepting my entry into this Program, Ihereby, for myself, my 

heirs, executors, administrators, or anyone else who might claim on my behalf, covenant not to sue, and 

waive, release and discharge the Boone County Sheriff's Department, Boone County, Missouri, and/or i t s  

employees and agents engaged by them for any purpose relating to the Program that Ihave been 

permitted to participate in. This release and waiver extends to all claims of every kind of nature, 

whatsoever, foreseen or unforeseen, known or unknown. 

INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS: I also agree to indemnify and hold harmless the Boone County 

Sheriff's Department, Boone County, Missouri, and/or i t s  employees and agents all from any and all 

claims, actions, suits, procedures, costs, expenses, damages, and liabilities, including attorney's fees, that 

result from my participation in or involvement with the Program. 

Waivers and Releases for minors are accepted only with a parentlguardian signature. 

Signature of Participant/Date m-
07-0c1- 2 0  I>-



Maintenance Training 

We can cover all of your K 9  maintenance training needs, providing bi-monthly training sessions for your 

dual-purpose narcotics/patrol K 9  units. We strive to train well-rounded, social police dogs to the highest 

professional standards. Areas c f  training incl~lde Obedience, Narcotics Detection, Tracking, Building 

Search, Area Search, Article Search and K 9  Aggression Control as well as K 9  Problem Solving and 

Scenario Based Training. 

We will offer K 9  Team Certification twice per year, testing each team in our comprehensive Boone 

County Sheriff's Department K 9  Certification. The Boone County Sheriff's Department K 9  Certification 

mimics the North American Police Work Dog Association Certification and ensures that your K 9  team is 

training at the highest standards. 

Obedience 

Obedience is the foundation to a well trained police service dog. We focus our obedience on 

positive, reward based training with minimal compulsion. If you make obedience training fun and "pay 

the dog" often with play, you end up with a happy dog that is highly motivated to please his handler. 

We work the dogs b ~ t h  "on lead" and "off lead" in practical, realistic situations which will be buili iipon 

in  all other aspects of training. 

Narcotics Detection 

Our narcotics detection training covers all aspects of law enforcement drug detection. We train 

in many different environments, including; vehicles (exterior and interior), indoors, lockers, open fields, 

ltiggage and packages. Our primary focus is  on Marijilana, Cocaine, Heroin and Methamphetamine 

(including base odors and derivatives), but we also train with Ecstasy, Mushrooms and other odors as 

trends dictate. 

Tracking and Area Search 

Our K 9  tracking training program emphasizes multi-surface tracking, which includes grass, 

woods, pavement and gravel. Tracking is the most dangerous aspect in K 9  work, so in addition t o  

teaching the dogs to work in multiple environment, vJe foc~lsor, tactics and officer safety. 

Building Search 

A training service dog can search a building in a fraction of the time i itakes several officers i o  

search the same structure. As in  tracking, we not only work on the dog's ability to  effectively search a 

building, but also focus on tactics and office: safety. We work in offices, industrial spaces and homes. 



Article Search 

A well trained service dog i s  a locating tool. In K9 Article Search, we train the dogs to locate 

items with human scent in a search area. Primarily used for evidence recovery, we train dogs to indicate 

on an article without picking i t  up. 

K9 Aggression Control 

A police service dog as a use of force option provides a hugely effective and unique tool for 

officers. The service dog is only use of force option that can be recalled after it is deployed. Our 

Aggression Control program focuses on one single, strong bite from the dog (to minimize suspect injury), 

a sure, quick release of the bite and the recall. We train the dogs to stay calm and controllable during a 

deployment and to remain social afterwards. 

K9 Problem Solving and Scenario Based Training 

We strive to have well thought out, planned training sessions, but also stay flexible to tackle 

issues that arise on the street. Individual problems can be addressed and worked through in a static 

controlled environment. Most K9 maintenance training i s  conducted in the same locations with the 

same group of handlers, doing the same exercises. This generate "pattern training" for the dogs. The 

dogs learn how to act or react in the training environment, but respond differently in the "real world. 

Scenario based training allows us to make the training problems as real as possible, yet maintain a 

controlled environment. Scenario based training i s  most valuable training for both the dogs and the 

handlers. In scenario based training, we emphasize good tactics and officer safety. 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

STATE OF MISSOURI July Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 13) ea. 
County of Bmne 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 30th day of July 

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the 
following budget revision for Children's Support Services to purchase a replacement printer. 

Department Account Department Name Account Name Decrease $ Increase $ 

1263 71 1 00 PA/IVD Outside Services 680 
1263 92301 Replacement Computer 680 

Hardware 
Total 680 680 

Done this 30th day of July, 20 13. 

Presiding Commissioner 
ATTEST: 1 

Karen M. Miller 
District I Commissioner 

t M. Thompson 
I1 Commissioner 



To: County Clerk's Office 

350-a/3BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI COmmOrder# 
REQUEST FOR BUDGET REVlSlO Return to Auditor's Office 

Please do not remove staple. 
711 711 3 * 4& 

EFFECTIVE DATE FOQ~AUDITORS USE 
JUL 22 2813 

(Use whole $ amounts) 
Transfer From Transfer To 

Decrease Increase 

680 680 

Describe the circumstances requiring this Budget Revision. Please address any budgetary impact for the 

remainder of this vear and subseauent vears. (Use an attachment if necessarvk ,, 

We need to move $ into replacement computer hardware to replace a printer. IVicole needs the printer as she 

prints from Mules, Macss, and Word and interrupts others in the PA office when sending documents to print. 


DO you anticipate that this Budget Revision will provide sufficient funds to compete the year? YES or NO /j/P 

If not, please explain (use an attachment if necessary): 


/ Requesting Ofiici'al 


TO BE COMPLETED BY AUDITOR'S OFFICE 

A schedule of previously processed Budget Revisions/Amendments is attached 


jp.6 Unencumbered funds are available for this budget revision. 

!3Comments: C I.. 5-5 Y ~ $ 1 0 ~ 0  
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Barbara Morris - Printer Move Request 

From: Aron Gish 

To: Barbara Morris 

Date: 7/17/2013 7:57 AM 

Subject: Printer Move Request 

CC: Bonnie Adkins; Dee Lueckenotte 

Attachments: 1755617.pdf 

Barb, 


Nicole made a request to move a printer from the "burnt" building to  the PA's Office area. Ibelieve you then 

identified you had funding to purchase a new printer. So a couple of questions so we can move forward with this 
request. 

First is everyone okay with us moving to the PA? Office? If so we can get this move done first and when the new 
printer comes in, we can replace that one with the new one. 

Second, which printer do you want us to move and replace? Iwould recommend the Lexmark Optra R be 
replaced (Tag # 14570), but want to make sure you agree. 

Ihave attached a quote with pricing that is good for 30 days. You can use this for the budget revision to move 
funding to  class 9. Once that is complete IT will order the printer and install it. 


Thanks and let me know if you have any questions. 


Aron 
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Prepared By 

701 Fee Fee Rd. 

Maryland Helghts. MO 63043 

Phone: 
Fax: 
e-mall: 

p.0.c.: 

Account Manager: 
Accl. Mgr. Phone: 
Acct. Mgr. e-mall: 

Mayer. Kyle S 

Kyle.Mayer@wwt.com 

MAYER, KYLE S 

Submined Dale: 
Contact: 
AgencylCompany: 

Phone: 
Fax: 
e-mall. 

Bld I: 
WWT auote 11: 

Flsher. Trudy 
Boons County. MO 

573.8864315 

tiisher@boonewuntyrno org 

Lexrnark MS4100NI 500 sheet 
1755617 1 

ppm Mono Pnnt - 300 sheets Input -Automatlc Duplex Pnnt - LCD - Gigab~t Ethernet - USE 

2 Lexman 550-Sheet Tray - 550 Sheet LEXMARK 

3 Lexman Se~calSupport - 3 Year Extended Warranty - 12 x 5 Next Business Day - Onstle - Malnlenance-
Palls & Labor - Eieclronlc and Phrj~cal Service 

LEXMARK 

'ATS - Available t o  Shlp 

Subtotal: 
% Contract Fee (Mlnlmum $0.00): 

Shipping Charges: 
Grand Total: 

-

$677.94 

$0.00 
$0.00 

To learn more about WWTs Cism Authorized Training Courses. Rates Pmmotions. 
go online to hHp:l/www.wwt.mmkismtraining.hlmlor call W W  today at (800) 432-7008 

Please call 888-2348898 
Option #I - SalesIPlaca Order 
Option M-Order SlatUsIRelurn 
Option #3 - Hardware Maintenance Pricing 





CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 


STATE OF MISSOURI 

County of Boone 
)ea. 

July Session of the July Adjourned Term. 20 

In the County Commission of said county, on the 
30th day of 20 l 3  

the following, among other proceedings, were had, vlz: 

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the 
Organizational Use of the County Courthouse Plaza by the NAACP for August 3,201 3 from 
10:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. 

Done this 30th day of July, 201 3. 

Presiding Commissioner 
ATTEST: I 

Karen M. Miller 
Wendy S. N r n District I Commissioner 
Clerk of the eounty ~ommissidh 

U!+ J,Jw4 




Daniel K. ktwill, I1rtsidingCommissioner 
Karen M.Miller, Dislrici I Commissiol~cr 
Janet M. Thompson, Ois~riclI1Co~nmissioncr 

Rilgcr [3. Wilson 
Boone County Governlncnt CcnLcr 

801 \\kilnu~,Room 333 
Colunlbia h4O G510I-7732 

573-886-4305 FAX 573-886-431 1 

-5.vk?222*$f 

Boone County Commission 
APPLICATIONFOR ORGANIZATIONALUSE OF 

BOONE COUNTY COURTHOUSE PLAZA 

The undcrsiglcd organization hereby applies for a use permit to usc t l~eBoone County Co~rthouscPhza as Eollo\vs: 

Orp~ iza t io t~ :/~f'&!Of3 /-

City: &/,A M I 3  ) et m/i ZIP codc t;<ZW~ 

-17- )kf. #&@&&7 
.. . ,.

Individual Rcclucs&lg Use: 
/'7 

Position in Orga~lization: 

Address: -%ZO &S A 
City: @ O I L C W ~ : ~ LStzte: ~ , o ~ I / ~ I P c o ~ ~i b 4 - ~ 3  

lll~one:6.723 01 6 3 crn*l: IMIQ m-t' 3 ~@& /, Fly-

Event: df%~l.( 
Dcscdption of Usc (cs. Co~lccrt,speaker, 51<): .<r-.y' & ? ~ 7 d ~ ~ c d  

Dntc(s) of Use: d ?// 3 

StvtThneofSetup: / U : ~ U  

Start Tbne of Event: / 2,')d AM/PPvl (If start times vary for multiple day events, please specify) 

End Time of Event: %:00 /?07 AM//@ f end times vary for multiple day events, plense specify) 

End Time of Cleanup:. -71' 70 
Emergency Contact Durirlg Event: Phone: ' ~ / Y I u D / ~ ~  

w7'Will tlis event be open to the public? es No 
If yes, please explain the publicity that x 3 b e  used to promote tl event, includingnames and contact 

IWU +5%d%cfi/mep ,L,Q,.- /-information of nny puomoters: Y d- f 



How tnany attendees (includingvolunteers) do you anticipate being at your event? . ~ D L )  

IFyou anticipate inore than 50 attcndees (inclucling volunteers) at pour event, plcasc dctzil y o u  safety plan in 
the cvent of an emergency. If you have a separate F i e  Safcty, I'ublic S:~Fetyand Evacuation Plan, please 
submit wid1 application. 

If you anticipate Inore than 1000 attendees (incluctii~gvolunteers), please~rovidethe names and cotltnct 
inforination of your crowd managers (1 per eveq 250 attendees): u-/& 

Will the majority of attcndees be under the age of IS? Yes W 

If yes, please note t11e number of adult supervisors in attendance: # adults pcr #nlinors 

Will you need acccss to electricity? &' No 

Will you be using amplifiers? d y e s  •No 

Will you be selling food and/or non-alcoholic ddnlis? Yes 6' 
If yes, plc:~seprovide the following with copies of licenses attacl~edto application: 

bLissouri Department of Rcvenue Salcs T'as Numbcr: 

County Merchant's Tjcense Number: 

City Tempormy Business License Numbcr: 

Will you be selling alcoholic beverages? Yes w. 
If yes, please provide t l~efollowvkg wid1 copies of licenses attached to application: 

Shte Liquor License Number: 

Counol Liquor License Number: 

City Liquor License Number: 

Updated7/19/B 



Will you bc selling non-food items? Ycs d 
I f  ycs, please providc tile following with copies of licenses attached to application: 

h~lissouliDepartnlent of Revenue Salcs Tas Number: 

County Merchant's Liccnsc Number: 

City T c m p o r q  BLIS~IICSSLiccnsc Numbcr: 

Will outside vendors be selling food, beverages or non-food jtc~nsat this event? Yes 

If yes, plcax providc the following information (use scparatc sheet if necessary): 

Vendor Typc of Sales Contact Infonnation License Number(s) 

Will you be requesting a road and/or sidexvalk closure? Yes d 
If yes, what road(s) and/or sidew&(s)? 

l'lease attach to application a copy of the order showing City of Columbia City Council approval. 

Does your event include coolcing ox use of open flames? Yes BT%--

If ycs, please pror.idc tlle Colw~biaFire Depztmcnt Specid Events Pertnit Numbcr: 

l'lease att;lch to application a copy of tlle approved Columbia Fire Depmncnt  Special Events Permit 

Events that may pose increased responsibilities to the local law enforcement may be requited to enlist the services of 
compmy. Tiis will be determined by the Boonc County Shcliffs Deputnlcnt and Boone 

If necessary, have you hired n security company to handle securitp arrangements for tlis event? 

IFyes, please provide tlle Followving: 

Security Company: 

Conract Person Name and Position: 

Phone: E m d  



Will you bc using portable toilets for your event? Yes k' 
"""Pleasenote: portable toilets are not peirnitted on the Boone County Courthouse Plaza grounds. l'lease 
contact the City of Colunlbia for options. 

If your event is such that requires insurance per thc ljoonc County Co~rdlousePlaza Rules and Regulations, please 
prc~videa copy of acq~kedinsurance plan. 

The undersigtlcd organization agces to abidc by the following terms and conditions in tIlc cvcnt this application is 
approved: 

1. T o  noti$ thc Columbia Police Deputnlcnt and Boot~eCounty Sheriffs Deparunent of time and date of 
usc and abide by dlapplicable laws, ordinances and county policies in using Courtl~ousePlaza grounds. 

2. To abide by all ~ulesand regulations as set forth in the Boorle County Courthouse Plaza Rulcs and 
Regulations docu~nentupdated July 11,2013 and attached to d i s  document. 

3. To  remove all ttash or other dcbris that map be deposited @p participants) on t l~cco~~rthousegrou~lds 
nnd/or in roonls by the organizationd use. 

4. To repair, replace, or pay For the repair or replacenlent of damaged propcrty including slllubs, flowers or 
other landscape caused by pxtticipants in t l~corpnizationd use of courthouse grounds and/or cal-pet 
and furnislings in rooms. 

5. To conduct its use of Courthouse Phza grounds in such a manner as to not unreasonably interfere with 
nonnal courthouse and/or Boone County Govern~nentbuildkg functions. 

6. T o  indeinnif) and hold the County of Boone, its officers, agents and employees, ha~mlcssfrom any and 
dlclaims, demands, damages, actions, causes of action or suits of any kind or nature including costs, 
lit+pion espenses, attorney lees, judpcnts, settlements on account of bodily injury or property damage 
incucrcd by anyone participatingin or attending the organizationd use on t l~ecouctl~ousegrounds and/or 
use of rooms as specdied hl d i s  application. 

1a-/Organization Represent~tive/Title: ' ,./- " Ci/ 

Address: 1 Q C V ~ ~ R ? L ; / D1 

l'honc Numbcr: 3-7.3-gg!/ 01L3 Date of Application: Y/s.?// 5 

PERMIT FOR ORGWIZATIONAL USE OF BOONE COUNTY COURTHOUSEPLAZA 
The County of Boone hereby gmnts the above application for permit in accordance with the terms and conditions 
above written. Tbe above permit is subject to termination for my reason by duly entered order of the Uoone County 
Coinmission. 

DATE: 7/30- /3 

Updated7/19/13 


